
Page 1 

 

 
 
 

AGENDA                
 
Meeting: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

Place: The Kennet Room - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

Date: Thursday 12 July 2018 

Time: 2.00 pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Will Oulton, of Democratic and Members’ 
Services, County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713935 or email 
william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct line (01225) 713114/713115. 
This agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Voting Membership: 
Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE Leader of Council 

Dr Richard Sandford-Hill Chair of Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group 

Dr Toby Davies CCG - Chair of SARUM Group 

Dr Andrew Girdher CCG -Co-Chair of NEW Group 

Dr Lindsay Kinlin Acting Chair of NEW Group 

Vacant Chairman - Healthwatch 

Nikki Luffingham NHS England 

Angus Macpherson Police and Crime Commissioner 

Cllr Laura Mayes Cabinet Member for Children, Education and Skills 

Cllr Ian Thorn Liberal Democrat Group Leader 

Cllr Jerry Wickham Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, Public 
Health and Public Protection 

Non-Voting Membership: 
Cllr Ben Anderson Portfolio Holder for Public Health and Public Protection 
Bill Bruce-Jones Avon & Wiltshire Mental Health Partnership 
Dr Gareth Bryant Wessex Local Medical Committee 
Tracy Daszkiewicz Statutory Director of Public Health 
Tony Fox Non-Executive Director - South West Ambulance Service Trust 
Terence Herbert Corporate Director - Children and Education 
Linda Prosser Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
Kier Pritchard Wiltshire Police Chief Constable 
Cara Charles-Barks Chief Executive or Chairman Salisbury Hospital 
James Scott Chief Executive or Chairman Bath RUH 
Nerissa Vaughan Chief Executive or Chairman Great Western Hospital 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 

available on the Council’s website and available on request. 

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 

above. 

 
 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3 

 

AGENDA 

 

1   Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements 

2   Apologies for Absence 

 

3   Minutes(Pages 7 - 12) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 17 May 2018. 

 

4   Declarations of Interest 

 To declare any personal or prejudicial interests or dispensations granted by the 
Standards Committee. 

 

5   Public Participation 

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 3 
speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further 
clarification. 
 
Questions  
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution. 
 
Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any such 
questions in writing to the officer named on the front of this agenda no later than 
5pm on Friday 6 July 2018 in order to be guaranteed of a written response. In 
order to receive a verbal response questions must be submitted no later than 
5pm on Tuesday 10 July 2018. Please contact the officer named on the front of 
this agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the 
Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

 

6   CQC System Review and Action Plan(Pages 13 - 36) 

 To outline the findings of the CQC system review of health and wellbeing in 
Wiltshire and agree an action plan, including proposals for a refresh of the Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
 



Page 4 

 

Responsible Officers: Linda Prosser, Carlton Brand  
Report author: Tony Marvell 

 

7   Better Care Plan(Pages 37 - 78) 

 To receive an update on the delivery of the Better Care Plan for Wiltshire, 
including the latest results on Delayed Transfers of Care.  
 
Responsible Officers: Linda Prosser, Carlton Brand  
Report author: Tony Marvell 

 

8   Wiltshire CCG Care Model: Next steps 

 A presentation on the next steps on the development of the care model (setting 
out the approach and standards) and implications for primary and urgent care. 
 
Responsible Officer: Linda Prosser 
Report author: Mark Harris 

 

9   Healthwatch Wiltshire Annual Report(Pages 79 - 96) 

 To receive the Annual Report for Healthwatch Wiltshire.  
 
Responsible Officer: Emma Leatherbarrow, Help and Care/ Healthwatch 
Wiltshire 
Report author: Stacey Plumb, Interim Manager, Healthwatch Wiltshire 

 

10   Wiltshire's Offer to Care Leavers(Pages 97 - 104) 

 To endorse the outline offer to Care Leavers in Wiltshire.  
 
Responsible Officer: Terence Herbert 
Report author: Lucy Townsend 

 

11   Multi-Agency Hoarding Protocol(Pages 105 - 148) 

 To agree a multi-agency protocol for Wiltshire for addressing the risks caused by 
compulsive hoarding behaviours.  
 
Responsible Officer: Carlton Brand 
Report author: Tracy Daszkiewicz / John Carter 

 

12   Date of Next Meeting 

 The next meeting will be 17 October 2018 

13   Urgent Items 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING HELD ON 17 
MAY 2018 AT KENNET COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE (Chair), Dr Richard Sandford-Hill (Vice-Chairman), 
Dr Toby Davies, Dr Andrew Girdher, Cllr Laura Mayes, Cllr Ian Thorn, Cllr Jerry Wickham, 
Cllr Ben Anderson, Terence Herbert, Prosser, Kier Pritchard, , James Scott and 
Nerissa Vaughan 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Tim Gray – Dorset & Wiltshire Fire Service 
 
  

 
35 Chairman's Welcome and Introduction 

 
It was noted that the meeting would be managed by the Vice-Chair. 
 

36 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were noted from Tracey Dasziewiscz, Angus MacPherson, Nerissa 
Vaughan, Paul Birkett-Wendes 
 

37 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 29 March 2018 were considered. 
 
Resolved 
 
To approve the minutes as a correct record. 
 

38 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

39 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The meeting’s attention was drawn to the announcement regarding the award of 
contract for Health Watch Wiltshire. 
 
The Chair asked that a letter be sent to the previous contract holders and to 
their Chair for the hard work and contribution to the Wiltshire. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
40 Public Participation 

 
There were no questions from the public. 
 

41 Update on
[...]
r of projects being undertaken under the programme; the 

Page 7



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

shared outcomes framework; the seven golden threads running through the 
programme including: co-production. 
 
In response to an issue raised by the Vice-Chairman, it was confirmed that 
performance information could be reported along with information about how 
data had been used to focus resources on priorities. 
 
In response to an issue raised by Cllr Thorn, it was confirmed that less progress 
had been made on the education work stream, but that the Education, once set 
up, would be diverse. 
  
In response to an issue raised by the Chief Inspector, it was confirmed that data 
sharing with partners will be a specific project within the programme. 
 
Resolved 
 

1. To notes and agree that the FACT Board will be overseen by the 
Health and Wellbeing Board. 

 
2. To note the scale and ambition of this transformation programme – 

and support its delivery as required; 
 

3. To request regular updates and/or items of interest from the FACT 
Board  

 
45 Better Care Plan 

 
Jeremy Hooper presented the report which proved a status report for the Better 
Care Fund Programme, including an update on the Section 75 agreement. 
 
Matters highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: 
the changes in performance and the underlying reasons for that; the reablement 
opportunities for those coming out of hospital; the efforts to address information 
governance issues to identify performance information. 
 
Resolved 
 
1. To note the performance levels contained in the Integration and 

Better Care Fund Dashboard; 
 
2. To note the progress being made to further improve our whole 

system governance and leadership for Wiltshire residents. 
 
 

46 Delayed Transfers of Care 
 
The meeting received a presentation, appended to these minutes, regarding the 
Delayed Transfers of Care work. 

Page 8



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
Matters highlighted in the course of the prese
[...]
identify groups at risk; the 
assessments undertaken and how this targets action; that some issues of 
sexual violence are low but still being targeted as they have significant impacts 
on individuals; the importance of health promotion and information in reducing 
harm and targeting information to at risk groups; the links to national guidance 
and evidence; the work being undertaken with other stakeholders in the sector; 
the strategy’s key milestones for implementation and governance; the 
opportunities for measuring performance and identifying progress. 
 
In answer to questions raised, Steve Maddern responded that: prevention work 
and improving sexual education in schools is key to reducing unwanted 

Page 9



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

pregnancies, and work was helping to focus on those vulnerable groups that 
were not accessing contraception and sexual health services. 
 
In answer to questions raised, Steve Maddern responded that: safeguarding 
issues, including efforts to prevent Child Sexual Exploitation, we included in the 
plan and gave the example of how frontline staff like pharmacists will be 
provided with risk assessment tools to identify information to feed into the 
MASH. 
 
At the conclusion of the debate, the meeting; 
 
Resolved 
 
1. To note and acknowledge the Sexual Health and Blood Borne Virus 

strategy document 
 

2. To welcome an opportunity to receive an update in year but asked 
officers to consider a possible update within 6 months 

 
48 Date of Next Meeting 

 
The next meeting of Board would be 12 July 2018 
 

49 Urgent Items 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.00  - 11.47 am) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Will Oulton, of Democratic & 
Members’ Services, direct line 01225 713935, e-mail william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 10



       
Wiltshire Council 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
12 July 2018 
 

 
Wiltshire System Action Plan Following Care Quality Commission (CQC) 
Whole System Review  
 

 

Executive Summary 
 
In January 2018 the Care Quality Commission commenced a targeted 

programme of local system reviews under section 48 of the health and social 

care act, looking at how health and social care providers and commissioners are 

working together to care for people aged 65 and older. The reviews focused on 

the interface between services within a Local Authority area. The main review 

week took place between Monday 12 to Friday 16 March 2018, with the feedback 

summit taking place on 12 June 2018.  

 

Proposal(s) 
 
It is recommended that the Board:  

i) Notes the draft Local Action Plan and receive verbal feedback on the 
plan from the Health Select Committee meeting of 11 July 

ii) Approve the direction of travel and priorities that set out in the Local 
Action Plan  

iii) To approve the proposal that the full programme delivery plan is 
brought back to the October meeting of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board. 

 

 

Reason for Proposal 
 
Approval of the Local Action Plan 

 

Carlton Brand                      Linda Prosser 
Corporate Director              Accountable Officer 
Wiltshire Council                Wiltshire CCG 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



Wiltshire Council 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
12 July 2018 
 

 
Wiltshire System Action Plan following CQC Whole System Review  
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1.  Wiltshire Health and Wellbeing Board members are asked to consider this 

report and attached Local Action Plan and approve the direction and content 
as set in the action plan. The Local Action Plan has been developed by 
system leaders and is a collective response by commissioners and 
providers to improve integration and the experiences of Wiltshire residents 
who use health and social care services.  

 
Background 
 
2.  CQC were commissioned by the Secretaries of State for Health and for 

Communities and Local Government to undertake a local system review 
[...]
quirements, risk management approach, workstream plans, and benefits 
realisation schedules.  It is therefore planned that the Health and Social 
Care full programme delivery plan is brought back to the October meeting 
of the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

 
 
Carlton Brand                      Linda Prosser 
Corporate Director              Accountable Officer 
Wiltshire Council                Wiltshire CCG 
 

 
Report Authors: Tony Marvell, Wiltshire Council; Roshan Robati, Wiltshire CCG  
 
Appendix 1 – Wiltshire Local Action Plan 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Local Action plan  
Integration in Wiltshire and Developing a New Health and Social Care Framework 

 

Authors: Roshan Robati/Tony Marvell Page 1 of 17                                           July 4th 2018 (Version 5.0) 

IMPORTANT: If this document is printed, you should assume that it’s out-of-date.  Please check with the author for the latest version. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Wiltshire Local Action Plan in 

response to the Care Quality 

Commission review and final 

report (June 13 2018). 

Authors:  Roshan Robati 

/Tony Marvell 

Report Owner:  Carlton Brand (Corporate Director 

Wiltshire Council 

Date: 04 July 2018 

Version: 5.0 

Page 17



Local Action plan  
Integration in Wiltshire and Developing a New Health and Social Care Framework 

 

Authors: Roshan Robati/Tony Marvell Page 2 of 17                                           July 4th 2018 (Version 5.0) 

IMPORTANT: If this document is printed, you should assume that it’s out-of-date.  Please check with the author for the latest version. 

 

1. The Care Quality Commission have recently undertaken a targeted programme of local system reviews 

under section 48 of the health and social care act, looking at how health and social care providers and 

commissioners are working together to care for people aged 65 and older. The reviews focused on the 

interface between
[...]
as made a positive impact on decreasing delayed 
transfers of care.   
 
Work has now started to redesign discharge pathways in-line with the new 
reablement service.  There has been good input from across the system by 
front line staff who through a workshop have already begun to design the new 
pathway to enable more people to go home more quickly. 
 
Further to the Care Quality Commission system review several areas of 
improvement have been identified.  One of these areas of improvement was 
that we should refresh our Better Care Fund plan.  At the same time, we have 
been putting in place a reshaped programme of work to support Health and 
Social Care Integration.  The new programme of work will see individual 
projects and programmes more closely aligned to the achievement of 
improvements for Wiltshire residents, the Better Care Fund National 
conditions, and to National performance indicators. 
 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



 

 

Proposal(s) 
 
It is recommended that the Board: 

i. Note the performance levels contained in the Integration and Better 
Care Fund Dashboard 

ii. Note the progress being made to further improve our whole system 
governance and leadership for Wiltshire residents. 

 

Reason for Proposal 
 
To provide assurance that the Better Care Fund Programme is taking forward 
the Health and Wellbeing Board priorities aligned to transforming care from an 
acute to community or home.  
 

 

Tony Marvell  
Portfolio Delivery Manager - Integration  
Wiltshire Council and Clinical Commissioning Group 

  

Page 36



Wiltshire Council 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Thursday 12 July 2018 
 

 
Subject:  Better Care Fund Programme Dashboard  
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1.  To provide a status report for the Better Care Fund Programme.  
 
Background 
 
2.  The Better Care Plan is established across Wiltshire, leading schemes, 

managing the system in terms of flow, responding to increased pressures 
and developing a consistent approach in relat
[...]
0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

450

A
p
r-
1
4

Ju
l-
1
4

O
c
t-
1
4

Ja
n
-1
5

A
p
r-
1
5

Ju
l-
1
5

O
c
t-
1
5

Ja
n
-1
6

A
p
r-
1
6

Ju
l-
1
6

O
c
t-
1
6

Ja
n
-1
7

A
p
r-
1
7

Ju
l-
1
7

O
c
t-
1
7

Ja
n
-1
8

A
p
r-
1
8

Ju
l-
1
8

O
c
t-
1
8

Ja
n
-1
9

WCH Provisional BCF ASC DTOC Trajectory Actual

Proposed

P
age 73



Benchmarking Performance

NHS ASC Both Total

England -4.8 -7.5 -12.0 -6.2

South West -14.0 0.7 -9.6 -9.0

Statistical 

Neighbours
-8.8 -5.4 -0.8 -6.8

Wiltshire 5.7 -5.6 44.1 2.5

Table shows percentage increase or reduction in delayed 

days from March to April.

P
age 74



Benchmarking Performance

NHS ASC Total

October 2017 133 120 131

November 2017 127 124 125

December 2017 124 113 124

January 2018 137 129 137

February 2018 124 130 129

March 2018 106 119 107

April 2018 113 124 120

This shows the Wiltshire rank nationally, 151 would be the 

highest and 1 would be the lowest.

P
age 75



T
his page is intentionally left blank



       
Wiltshire Council 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
12 July 2018 
 

 
Subject:  Healthwatch Wiltshire Annual Report 2017/18 
 

 

Executive Summary 
 
Healthwatch Wiltshire is the independent consumer champion for health and 
social care.  We have a legal requirement to publish an annual report and this 
gives an opportunity to demonstrate to local people, stakeholders, and the 
Wiltshire Health and Wellbeing Board the progress which has been made in 
2017/18 and to look forward at our plans for 2018/19.  
 

 

Proposal(s) 
 
It is recommended that the Board:  

1. note and comment on the content of the Annual Report  
2. recognise the progress which has been made during 2017/18 in fulfilling 

the statutory duties of a local Healthwatch  
3. take up the offer for Healthwatch Wiltshire to share the outcomes from its 

engagement work as appropriate in the future. 
 

 

Reason for Proposal 
 
Healthwatch Wiltshire has a statutory duty to promote the voice of local people 
wit
[...]
ge is intentionally left blank



       
Wiltshire Council 
 
12 July 2018 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

 
Subject:  Wiltshire’s Offer to Care Leavers 
 

 

Executive Summary 
 
Following the implementation of the Children and Social Work Act 2017 our 
duties and responsibilities to care leavers have been extended. Included in the 
Act is a requirement to publish a Local Offer for care leavers, providing 
information about services which the local authority offers that may assist care 
leavers in, or in preparing for, adulthood and independent living.  
 
This reports provides an overview of our new responsibilities, identifies the 
level of need within our care leaver population and sets out our work to date. 
 
While good engagement across Council services has helped to identify a wider 
and improved range of services, there is further work to be done to extend the 
principles of corporate parenting beyond Council services and into Wiltshire 
businesses and key strategic partners. In this way we intend to build upon this 
initial offer so that we provide every opportunity for our care leavers to excel 
and achieve in adulthood. 

 

Proposal(s) 
 
It is recommended that the Board: 
 i) Endorses the outline offer to care leavers 
ii) Consider ways their organisation can assist in strengthening this offer 

.  
 

 

Reason for Proposal 
 
It is a requirement of the Children and Social Work Act for each local authority 
to publish its offer to care leavers. A draft offer has been developed and as part 
of a broader consultation process we are seeking feedback from Board on this. 
 

 

Martin Davis 
Head of Service, Care and Placement 
Wiltshire Council  

 

Page 95

Agenda Item 10



Wiltshire Council 
 
12 July 2018 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

 
Subject:  Wiltshire Care Leaver Offer 
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1.  To seek the endorsement of the Health and Wellbeing Board for the new 

Wiltshire Offer to Care Leavers. 
 
Background 
 
2.  Following the 
[...]
mmitment to enable a safer and 
healthier environment for the individual and others affected by 
hoarding behaviour 

III. The protocol seeks to identify and adopt best practice  
 

 

Proposal(s) 
 
It is recommended that the Board:  
Approves the protocol and supports its use by all relevant agencies when 
dealing with people who hoard.  

 

 

Reason for Proposal 
 
To improve how the relevant agencies deal with, and work together on hoarding 
issues. 

 

 

John Carter 
Head of Public Protection 
Wiltshire Council 

 

Page 103

Agenda Item 11



Wiltshire Council 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
12 July 2018 
 

 
Subject:  Wiltshire Multi Agency Hoarding Protocol 
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1.  To inform the Board of the completion of the Wiltshire Multi-Agency 

Hoarding Protocol, and to recommend adoption of the protocol for all 
agencies dealing with cases of people who hoard.  

 
Background 
 
2.  Reports were presented to the Public Service Board and the Community 

Safety Partnership at their meetings last year which outlined the 
increasing number of complex cases of hoarding across the county and 
the need for a person centred approach to improve how all the relevant 
agencies deal with people suffering from hoarding behaviour.  Work to 
develop a multi-agency protocol was agreed.  

 
3.        Prior to setting up a group to develop the protocol discussions were held            

with the council’s safeguarding leads and the Wiltshire Service Users 
Network Independent Living Centre to help scope the work. 

 
4.        A number of organisations which deal with hoarding issues were invited to 

join a task and finish group to help develop a new protocol. 
Representatives included: 

 Wiltshire Council 
 Public Protection (environmental health) 
 Public Health 
 Adult Safeguarding 
 Housing 
 Adult Social Care 

 Dorset & Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service 

 Wiltshire Police 

 NHS Wiltshire CCG 

 Wiltshire and Swindon Users’ Network 

 Richmond Fell

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 

 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING HELD ON 12 
JULY 2018 AT THE KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Laura Mayes, Cllr Jerry Wickham, Daszkiewicz, Terence Herbert and Prosser, Nichola 
Hazel, Paul Hargreaves, and Emma Leatherbarrow. 
 
In attendance: Byron Standen 
 
  

 
50 Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements 

 
Due to the absence of the co-chairs, nominations were sought for a member of 
the Board to chair the meeting. 
 
There being only one nomination it was; 
 
Resolved 
 
That Councillor Jerry Wickham chair the meeting. 
 

51 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Baroness Jane Scott OBE, Dr Richard Sandford-
Hill, James Scott, Cllr Ben Anderson, Dr Carlton Brand, Cllr Ian Thorn and Chief 
Constable Kier Pritchard. 
 

52 Minutes 
 
Resolved 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 17 May 2018 be approved as 
correct record. 
 

53 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

54 Public Participation 
 
There were questions from the public. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

55 CQC System Review and Action Plan 
 
Linda Prosser gave a presentation on the next steps on the development of the 
care model (setting out the approach and standards) and implications for 
primary and urgent care. 
 
Matters raised in the course of the presentation and discussion included: that 
Wiltshire was one of 20 areas that benefited from the CQC review on the health 
and social care system; the workshops that had taken place to draw up the 
action plan that seeks to address areas for improvement; the focus on 
expanding the use of digital solutions; the theme common across the 20 areas 
reviewed including the need to improve on delayed transfers of care; that the 
Health Select Committee had offered their input and in summary they were 
concerned that the 86 actions may not be achievable; that the Select 
Committee would get regular updates; and that the plan would be submitted to 
the CQC, but that there was unlikely to be reinspection. 
 
Resolved 
 
To note the draft Local Action Plan and the feedback on the plan from the 
Health Select Committee meeting of 11 July;  

 
To approve the direction of travel and priorities that set out in the Local 
Action Plan for submission to the CQC; and 

 
To approve the proposal that the full programme delivery plan is brought 
back to the October meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 

56 Better Care Plan 
 
Linda Prosser and Jeremy Hooper presented an update on the delivery of the 
Better Care Plan for Wiltshire, including the latest results on Delayed Transfers 
of Care. 
 
Matters raised in the course of the presentation and discussion included: the 
links to the issues highlighted in the CQC report; the reduction in numbers going 
to care homes; how methods of collecting data have impacted on reporting; the 
reduction in delayed days but that the target was not being met; the different 
level of delays from different locations; the collaborative approach being taken 
to access care packages; what opportunities there are to fund non-personal 
care in localities to take demand of the domiciliary care providers. 
 
In answer to a question from the Board, it was noted that terms of reference 
were being agreed for the transformation group and that an integration board 
was in place. 
 
Resolved 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

1. To note the performance levels contained in the Integration and 
Better Care Fund Dashboard; 

 
2. To note the progress being made to further improve our whole 

system governance and leadership for Wiltshire residents;  
 

3. To note the revised trajectory 1200 per month on DTOC; 
 

4. To consider the BCP refresh and the plans from the integration 
board once available; and 
 

5. To mandate the integration board to produce plans, as mentioned 
above, to address the concerns highlighted regarding the 
deterioration performance at Salisbury Foundation Trust in 
particular. 

 
57 Wiltshire CCG Care Model: Next steps 

 
Linda Prosser gave presentation on the next steps on the development of the 
care model, setting out the approach and standard, and implications for primary 
and urgent care.  
 
Matters raised in the course of the presentation and discussion included: the 
key principles underlying the model; the analysis of the demographics of 
communities and the impact on the model; the assessment of travel times; the 
desire to standardise opening times; the opportunities to discuss how to meet 
the needs of social care and other partners when developing where the 
locations of where services should be best delivered from; how the gaps in 
provision will be assessed and met; the plans to start to consult with the public 
once specific changes will be made; the links between health and social care 
reablement services; and the urgent care centres and the impact on diverting 
from other services. 
 
Resolved 
 
1. To note the presentation; and 

 
2. To ask officers to prepare a report for a future meeting regarding 

implementation plans and their links to the Adult Care Transformation 
Plans. 

 
58 Healthwatch Wiltshire Annual Report 

 
Emma Leatherbarrow and Stacey Plumb, presented the annual report and 
slides. 
 
Matters raised in the course of the presentation and discussion included: the 
priorities for previous year, including a focus on dementia and mental health, 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

and how findings were responded to; the results from the young listeners 
project which is still a valued project; the reviews of primary care and the 
inequalities between different areas; the specific work in support of better care 
plan; that some review and reports had not yet been reported to the Board; the 
importance of volunteers in delivering work and that most are remaining; the 
monitoring work undertaken and actions taken; the other areas covered by the 
parent organisation; the opportunities for peer-learning; the support given over 
the phone by experienced staff; and the governance structure that is being set 
up in Wiltshire that will be accountable locally. 
 
Resolved 
 
1. To note and comment on the content of the Annual Report; 
 
2. To recognise the progress which has been made during 2017/18 in 

fulfilling the statutory duties of a local Healthwatch 
 
3. To welcome the continued engagement of Healthwatch Wiltshire with 

the Board and opportunity to share the outcomes from its engagement 
work as appropriate in the future. 

 
59 Wiltshire's Offer to Care Leavers 

 
Laura Mayes presented the report which asks the Board to endorse the outline 
offer to Care Leavers in Wiltshire.  
 
Matters raised in the course of the presentation and discussion included: that 
council had a duty of care for care leavers until the age of 25; how the 
proposals have been developed; the desire to develop a further the draft, and 
how partner organisations would be engaged; the input from the Children’s 
Select Committee; the growth in numbers of relevant children; the important 
factors including stable housing; the mentoring projects and access to 
apprenticeships; that a discretionary bus pass and driving lessons are offered to 
help young people overcome transport barriers; the support given through 
revenue and benefits; the possibility of setting up a charitable foundation for 
care leavers in the area; that partners had agreed to look at how they can 
contribute to the plans; and the interest from partners in receiving training and 
further information on how they can improve the offer to care leavers. 
 
Resolved 
 

1. To endorse the outline offer to care leavers; 
 

2. To request that partners actively consider ways their organisation 
can assist in strengthening their offer to Care Leavers; 

 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

3. To ask that in the update, given the Board n six months, that 
officers identify what the take up from partners had been and what 
changes had been made; and 

 
4. That the update include information about the milestones in the 

plan. 
 

60 Multi-Agency Hoarding Protocol 
 
John Carter, Head of Public Protection, presented the report which recommend 
the adoption of the protocol for all agencies dealing with cases of people who 
hoard. 
 
Matters raised in the course of the presentation and discussion included: that 
hoarding is recognised as a mental health issue which can have significant 
impacts on individuals and partner agencies; the process of drawing up a 
protocol to promote best practice; the wide range of partners involved; that the 
protocol is an operating tool that helps staff dealing with issues; the relevance of 
safeguarding and data sharing issues; the move to a ‘person centred’ approach; 
the agreement to a common assessment and trigger points for access; the 
importance of understanding a person’s background when establishing what 
help is needed; and the escalating list of referral actions based on an 
assessment of severity. 
 
In answer to question from the Board, it was noted that: there was good 
engagement with AWP, but that further discussions could take place to update 
the protocol particularly with reference to community mental health teams; that 
work was ongoing to ensure that data sharing barriers were overcome. 
 
Councillor Wickham thanked the officer for the report and that a further update 
be given to a future meeting 
 
Resolved 
 

1. To approve the protocol and supports its use by all relevant 
agencies when dealing with people who hoard. 

 
2. To ask that a programme or project implementation plan and 

performance measures is reported to a meeting after six months. 
 

61 Date of Next Meeting 
 
It was note that the next meeting would be on the revised date of the 17 
October 2018. 
 

62 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 

(Duration of meeting:  2.00  - 3.51 pm) 
 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Will Oulton, of Democratic & 
Members’ Services, direct line 01225 713935, e-mail william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


